

No. 18-380

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Darrel Vannoy, Warden, Petitioner

v.

John David Floyd

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief in Opposition
to
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

EMILY MAW
RICHARD DAVIS
[Lead Counsel to be Noticed]
Innocence Project New Orleans
4051 Ulloa Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 943-1902
emilym@ip-no.org
richardd@ip-no.org

Counsel for John David Floyd

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Case..... | 2 |
| Reasons To Deny the Petition..... | 6 |
| I. OPDA does not identify a reason to grant <i>certiorari</i> | 6 |
| A. OPDA does not identify conflicting authority from the lower courts, a novel and significant legal question, or any other reason for this Court to intervene..... | 7 |
| B. The courts below correctly decided this case..... | 8 |
| C. OPDA “does not take issue with Floyd being permanently released from custody,” so it is unclear what legitimate prosecutorial objective further review would serve..... | 10 |
| II. OPDA misinterprets the governing legal tests..... | 11 |
| A. The <i>Schlup-Perkins</i> Test..... | 11 |
| B. The Favorability Prong of <i>Brady</i> | 12 |
| C. The Materiality Prong of <i>Brady</i> | 14 |
| III. OPDA’s petition fails to accurately describe the facts..... | 15 |
| A. The Hines Fingerprint Comparison Results..... | 15 |
| B. John Rue Clegg’s Statement..... | 18 |
| C. The Evidence from the Robinson Case..... | 19 |
| D. The Evidence that the Confessions are Unreliable..... | 20 |
| IV. The lack of stay and the October 29, 2018, deadline by which the State of Louisiana must release or retry Mr. Floyd make this case a poor vehicle for this Court’s review..... | 22 |
| Conclusion..... | 25 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Beaudreaux v. Soto</i> , 734 Fed. Appx. 387 (9th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 1 |
| <i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897) | 15 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) | 8 |
| <i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973) | 23 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Jackson v. Vannoy</i> , No. 17-CV-0265, 2018 WL 1441154 (E.D. La. Feb. 27, 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017) | 8 |
| <i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 4, 10, 13, 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Lines v. Terrell</i> , No. 07-CV-3532, 2009 WL 2870162 (E.D. La. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Lines v. Terrell</i> , No. 07-CV-3532, 2009 WL 2929334 (E.D. La. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) | i, 1, 8, 9 |
| <i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Rues v. Denney</i> , No. 5:09–CV–06056, 2010 WL 729181 (W.D. Mo. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | i, 9, 12 |
| <i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012) | 13 |
| <i>Sosa v. Dretke</i> , 133 F. App'x 114 (5th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Sosa v. Dretke</i> , No. Civ.SA-00-CA-312-XR, 2004 WL 1124949 (W.D. Tex. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | 18 |
| <i>United State. v. Cessa</i> , 861 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F. 3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) | 8 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|------------------------------|---------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1746..... | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)..... | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)..... | 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... | i, 1, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... | i |
| Fed. R. App. P. Rule 23..... | 1, 22 |
